
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 21 September 2020

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board
Tuesday, 28 July 2020 at 5.00 p.m.
Via remote access (please contact below 
for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20

9 - 22

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

5. COVID-19 - NEW WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 23 - 33

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 10 February 2020 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, 
Runcorn

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Rowe, Teeling, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino, S. Saunders, S. Lowrie and 
F. Edwards

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
ELS29 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 18 November 
2019, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS31 POLICY UPDATE - EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND 
SKILLS

The Board received a report informing them of recent 
national policy announcements made between 1 November 
2019 and 31 January 2020, relevant to the Employment, 
Learning and Skills and Community Policy and Performance 
Board.

It was noted that the information provided was not 
intended to be in-depth but provided a brief summary of key 
announcements along with observations of local relevance, 
where appropriate.  

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The announcements headlines were as follows:

1. Nursing students to received £5,000 payment;
2. ‘T’ Levels;
3. Town of the Year Competition;
4. Funding for innovative business ideas for new 

products;
5. Update on Liverpool City Region Activities;
6. National Apprenticeship Week 2020 – 3-7 February 

2020;
7. Employer Brokerage by Be-More;
8. Strategic Investment Fund – Skills Capital Update; 

and
9. Visitor Economy Week 2020 Launch – 3 February 

2020.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

ELS32 FAMILY LEARNING PROVISION IN HALTON

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an overview of the provision of family learning 
within Children’s Centres and Primary Schools across 
Halton.  They welcomed the Divisional Manager – 
Employment, Learning and Skills who delivered an 
accompanying presentation to Members.

Members were advised that Halton’s Employment, 
Learning and Skills Division delivered a range of adult 
learning programmes within Primary Schools and Children’s 
Centres across the Borough linked to supporting the aims 
and objectives of the TALK Halton project and the Halton 
Reading Strategy.

In response to Member’s queries/comments, the 
following additional information was provided:

 There were children from the troubled families 
programme accessing the family learning services 
mainly from the children’s centres;

 Some parents were unaware of the service and some 
perhaps felt intimidated to ask for help.  Marketing of 
the Family Learning Programme was carried out via 
leaflets and emails in children’s centres and schools, 
staff also identified need where possible and often 
spoke to parents in the playground;

 Staff would carry out a data capture exercise in 
relation to numbers of troubled families taking part in 
Family Learning;

Page 2



 Adult learning provision was free to anyone where the 
household income was below £17,400;

 The number of schools offering the service had 
increased over the last couple of years with nearly all 
primary schools now accessing the service; and 

 The staff who delivered the service were qualified 
primary school teachers.

It was noted that the funding for the Family Learning 
provision in schools  and notice of further funding would be 
available soon.  Family Learning in children’s centres was 
grant funded by the Department for Education and was due 
to end in June 2020 with no alternative funding yet made 
available.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS33 BUSINESS PLANNING 2020-2023

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set 
out the proposed Business Plan for the Economy, Enterprise 
and Property Department (EEP) for the period April 2020 to 
March 2023.  

It was reported that the Council developed a medium 
term business plan in parallel with the budget that was 
subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of each 
Policy and Performance Board into the business planning 
process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate was 
an important part of this process.  

Members were presented with the key priorities for 
development or improvement for the EEP Department which 
related to this Committee.  A draft Corporate Business Plan 
would be developed and the information provided in the EEP 
Department’s business plan would feed into this process.

It was noted that plans could only be finalised once 
budget decisions had been confirmed in March and that 
some target information may need to be reviewed as a result 
of final outturn data becoming available post March 2020.

Officers provided information in response to Members 
queries on upskilling of staff and creating good jobs for 
Halton’s residents, examples were given of successes with 
jobs for locals within Daresbury Sci-Tech and where staff 
have upskilled and secured promotions within the 
Community and Environment Directorate of the Council.  
Members were advised that questions relating to the 

Page 3



regeneration of the Borough, buying and selling of land and 
Widnes market came within the remit of the Environment 
and Urban Renewal PPB.   

The presentation and Business Plan would be sent to 
Members following the meeting for their attention.  It was 
noted that the new plan would be effective  1 April 2020.  

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS34 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION LOCAL INDUSTRIAL UPDATE

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update in respect of the emerging Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) for the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
and highlighted its emerging importance in being used to 
determine how future resources from Government might be 
allocated.

It was reported that following on from the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper, Building a 
Britain fit for the future, published on 27 November 2017, 
devolved areas such as the LCR were invited to develop 
their own LIS.   

The Board was advised that a working draft of the 
LCR LIS was produced before Christmas 2019 and was 
currently being updated.  Further comments and input from 
partners, including local authorities, was being sought.  The 
vision for the LCR as outlined in the LIS was provided in the 
report  together with its aims by 2040.

The Board agreed that the Local Industrial Strategy 
be submitted to the Executive Board for consideration.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the emerging document and consider its 
implications for Halton; and

2) agrees that in light of the potential role of the LIS in 
developing investment priorities; that the report be 
submitted to the Executive Board for consideration.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS35 SPORT AND RECREATION TEAM

The Board received the Council’s Sport and 
Recreation Service’s Annual Report for the period 2018-19 
and accompanying  presentation from the Leisure Centres 

Page 4



Manager, Community and Environment.

It was reported that the team had two distinct areas:

 The Sports Development Team; and
 Management of the Council’s 3 leisure centres – 

Kingsway Leisure Centre, Brookvale Recreation 
Centre and Runcorn Swimming Pool.

The report outlined the responsibilities for the Team 
and their day to day duties and presented information on 
local projects being delivered under six Themes: Increasing 
Participation and Widening Access; Club Development; 
Coach Education and Volunteering; Sporting Excellence; 
Finance and Funding for Sport and Sports Facilities.

Me
[...]
e public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or

 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.
(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 

a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.

(vii) The Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a 
question.

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 7



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8



REPORT TO:                        Employment, Learning and Skills and 
   Community Policy & Performance Board

DATE:                                   28 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Enterprise, Resources and 
  Community

PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development

SUBJECT:                           Employment, Learning, skills and Community 
  Policy and Performance Board Annual Report for 
  2019/20

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT

1.1 To receive the Employment, Learning and Skills and Community Policy
and Performance Board’s Annual Report for 2019/20.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the 2019/20 Annual Report be         
           recommended to Full Council.

3.0      SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Article 6 of the Constitution requires each Policy and Performance Board 
to submit and Annual Report to Council outlining their work, making 
recommendations for future work programmes and amended working 
methods as appropriate.

3.2 The Annual Report (see attached) has been submitted to the 
Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board for consideration.

4.0     POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None.

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None.

6.3 Healthy Halton
 
None.

6.4 Safer Halton

None.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

N/A

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

N/A

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 10



ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

EMPLOYMENT LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

APRIL 2019 – MARCH 2020

Introduction from Councillor Andrew MacManus 
Chair of the Employment Learning, Skills and Community Policy Performance 
Board 

During the past year as in previous years, we have seen economic uncertainty and 
reduced funding having a bearing on work priorities and areas of focus. In addition, 
some of our skills, employment and business support funding are aligned with the 
Liverpool City Region. However, we continue to ensure that Halton gets its fair share 
of funding support to ensure that we provide excellent services to our residents, 
businesses and communities. The topic group work referred to later in the report found 
the services were of a high standard.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank members for their valuable contributions 
and the support they have shown throughout the year. In addition, I thank members 
who have given up their time to serve on the scrutiny topic group. 

I thank the officers for working with me and the Vice-Chair to develop an interesting 
and important range of agenda items for consideration. 

At the time of writing the future is less certain than at any time in the living memory of 
many residents.  The country left the European Union on the 31st January and we are 
in the trade negotiation phase with them and others.  The outcome will have a material 
impact on our businesses and community.

Coronavirus has severely disrupted employment and businesses.  The full impact of 
both of these is unknown. 

I hope that the Board will continue to make an important contribution to creating an 
economically prosperous borough and improves the education, skills and employment 
prospects of our people in this challenging environment. 

Councillor Andrew MacManus 
Chair, Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance 
Board 

Page 11



MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

During 2019/20, the Board comprised Councillors A. MacManus (Chair)  C. 
Plumpton- Walsh (Vice Chair), J Bradshaw, L. Cassidy, R Leck, G. Logan,  June 
Roberts, C. Rowe, A Telling, P Wallace and L Whitley.

REVIEW OF THE YEAR 

The Board met four times during the year. 
The Council’s constitution sets out the Board’s strategic priority is to develop policy 
and monitor performance in relation to the Council’s objectives for employment, 
learning and skills in the borough. 

Specifically in relation to 4 functions: 
 Enterprise and employment 
 Adult learning and skills 
 Culture and leisure services 
 Library Service 

Set out below are the scrutiny activities we carried this year.

Enterprise and Employment

Liverpool City Region Growth Company 

The Board received an update on the development of the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Growth Company.

 
It was reported that in the spring of 2019, the LCR Combined Authority announced 
its intention to establish a special purpose delivery vehicle for economic growth, the 
Growth Company.

 
Members were advised that the primary focus of the Growth Company was to 
develop a step change to how the LCR maximised its growth potential in future 
years.  In order to achieve this there was a need to develop a clearer and simpler 
model to support inward investment and business support in the City Region.  It was 
also acknowledged that the success of the Company would require greater 
partnership working with a number of key institutions, notably local authorities; 
universities; colleges and the third sector.  The proposals sought to strength further 
the links between the Combined Authority and Local Enterprise Partnership.

 
The report described the areas that could be delivered through this vehicle.
This topic will be revisited at a future board.

Page 12

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s58540/Liverpool%20City%20Region%20Growth%20Hub.pdf


Employment Learning and Skills Update 

It was reported that the Employment, Leaning and Skills Division sat within the wider 
Economy, Enterprise and Property Department and consisted of the following 
services:

 
 Adult community learning
 Family Learning
 Halton Employment Partnership and Employability Programmes
 Halton People into Jobs, delivering on the following contracts:

o DWP Work and Health Programme
o DWP Households into Work
o DWP/ESF Ways to Work; and
o ESF/Big Lotto Digital Inclusion Project

 Liverpool City Region (LCR) Apprenticeship Hub (managed on behalf of the 
Combined Authority).

 
It was noted that the services that the division delivered were 100% externally 
funded for the past 5+ years by the Department for Work and Pensions and the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency.  Additionally, the division had been successful 
in being awarded European Social Funds (ESF) to deliver a number of projects.

 
The report provided Members with updates relating to:
 
 Devolution of the Adult Education Budget (AEB);
 Skills Capital;
 ESF Calls; and
 The Skills and Apprenticeship Hub.
 
Members noted the introduction of new courses teaching website design, marketing/ 
digital advertising and marketing with film, which would fill a gap that existed in these 
areas.  They also welcomed the bid that was being made by Halton on behalf on the 
LCR for the National Youth Employment Initiative funding.  

 
Economic Progress and Economic Profile 

A report on Halton’s current economic profile and an update on developments in the 
economy in recent years was presented.

In summary, the update included: The Economic Overview; Enterprise and Jobs; 
The Resident Population; Skills; and Land, Infrastructure and Transport.

 
The current economic profile was described and officers presented an assessment 
based upon the information provided as an evidence base for ‘Halton 2030’ which is 
a vision for how Halton’s economy would look in the future, set out the future 
challenges and how the Borough might respond to these challenges.  

 

Page 13

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s58990/Employment%20Learning%20and%20Skills%20Update%20Report.pdf
http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s58992/Economic%20Progress%20and%20Economic%20Profile.pdf


Business Growth Programme Update

The Board was advised on the changes from Phase 1 of the LCR Integrated 
Business Support Programme through to Phase 2, now named as the Business 
Growth Programme (BGP), and the nature of support across the Liverpool City 
Region.

 
It was reported that it was proposed to extend the Programme and if this was 
successful Phase 3 would commence January 2022.  The programme met a distinct 
gap in the current business support delivery positioned between pre start / start up / 
post start up delivered by others within the LCR.  Further, supporting Phase 3 of the 
BGP would align with the Council’s priorities in improving the economic growth by 
aiding SME’s within Halton to grow, develop, become more sustainable and increase 
jobs.

 
Further to Members’ queries, the following information was added:
 
 A risk analysis was done once a year using the Local Economic Assessment
 Some SME’s failed in their first 3 years of trading; accurate statistics relating to  

Halton would be available later and reported to the Board
 SME survival rates in the Borough were comparable and slightly exceeded the  

LCR average
 Information on job numbers and types of business were provided in the monthly 

economic report produced by the council’s Customer Intelligence Unit.
 

LCR Local Industrial Update

This provided an update in respect of the emerging Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) for 
the LCR and highlighted its emerging importance in being used to determine how 
future resources from Government might be allocated.

Following on from the Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper, Building a 
Britain fit for the future, published on 27 November 2017, devolved areas such as the 
LCR were invited to develop their ow
[...]
artments, services and partner organisations and contributed to building 
resilience in Halton’s communities.

 
The report set out how the Community Development Team officers worked within 
their respective neighbourhoods and described the relationships fostered over the 
years.  

The amount of funding from external sources in the year 2018/19 had increased 
considerably from the year before, this was welcomed by members.  
Examples were also provided of projects and groups that the service were working in 
partnership with across the Borough.  

Detailed information was provided on projects funded through the Area Forums, 
which included the costs and areas of the council’s priorities and where the spend 
had been made for each.

 
The consensus of the Board was that the work, knowledge and guidance provided 
by the Community Development Team was invaluable to members and assisted in 
the harnessing of community spirit within their respective wards.

Community Centres Annual Report for 2019/20

The report covered the period April 2018 to 31 March 2019.
 

The Community Centres Service provided for the management and delivery of 
services from five buildings: Castlefields, Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton.  
The centres delivered programmes of community activities with varying models of 
community cafes and service outlets.  It was noted that these centres provided a 
community hub, a central point at the heart of the communities where they were 
located, for residents to enjoy chosen activities and receive services in their 
neighbourhoods.

 
Members were provided with a summary of service performance that included centre 
usage and operating costs.  The report went on to include the profile for each 
community centre that included key performance indicators to illustrate the 
performance of each over a three year period.

The Brindley Theatre 

The Board received a presentation from the Brindley Arts and Events Manager that 
included an update on the thea
[...]
 access the lower paid rather than the higher paid jobs. Employees 
from outside the borough take up higher paid job opportunities provided by Halton 
businesses.

The Topic Group worked to identify why and how this could be changed.

The Topic Group considered to what extent jobs being created in the borough are 
accessible to local people.

Members evaluated the employment, learning and skills services provided by the 
council, identifying the opportunities and challenges the council faces in delivering 
these services. The report acknowledged the positive work that the council 
undertakes to support residents into training and employment. 

The report considered actions already taken and further actions that could be
implemented which would increase the number of residents accessing better jobs in 
the future.

There is more promotional and marketing work that could be done to raise 
awareness of the employment, learning and skills services provided by the council.
However, the ability to do this is determined by available resources. 
Furthermore, any increase in demand needs to be managed in line with existing 
resources and also in line with how the council’s Employment Learning and Skills 
division can procure and access support services alongside other competing Council 
priorities.

Page 21



Performance Report

At each meeting the Board receive this report that informs them of emerging issues 
and the performance of the Council in meeting the Key Performance Indicators.  The 
later feed out of the annual business plan.

The Board received a report on the progress being made on the 2020/2023 Business 
Plan.

Policy Update Report

Again at each meeting the board receive a briefing on national and regional policies 
that might affect the areas covered by the Board.

*****************************************

Page 22



REPORT TO: Employment Learning & Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 28 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development; Community and 
Sport

SUBJECT: Covid19 – New Working Arrangements
 
WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The impact of the Coronavirus is being felt in our communities in many 
different ways, and will be personal to each individual, couple or family 
or indeed, Halton business. This report sets out the range of services 
that have been provided during the COVID 19 Pandemic which are 
relevant to the Employment Learning and Skills and Community Policy 
and Performance Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and 

2) The Board considers the information presented and raise any 
questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Business Support Update

During Lockdown, The Business Improvement and Growth Team 
continued to collate all current government advice to businesses into a 
single resource for use by Council colleagues and develop dedicated 
resource packs for specific target groups, for example the self-
employed. 

The Business Improvement and Growth Team has a dedicated phone 
number 0151 511 7825 and email business@halton.gov.uk These 
were used as the primary points of contact for local businesses seeking 
support and information. The Team sign posts businesses to the 
government’s advice website at www.businesssupport.gov.uk and the 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5

mailto:business@halton.gov.uk
http://www.businesssupport.gov.uk/


Growth Platform web site https://growthplatform.org/business-covid-19-
advice/

Referrals can be made to a City Region helpline staffed by private 
sector business professionals who are providing their services free of 
charge to businesses in distress.

Awareness Raising 

The Business Improvement & Growth Team sends a weekly e-shot to 
2,500 local businesses containing up to date information about 
business support during the current crisis. Topics have ranged from 
h
[...]
ity centres manager to support with the completion of the 
necessary risk assessments and the return to work management checklist. 
Any remedial actions will be passed to the appropriate contractors, signage 
will be ordered and all risk assessments can be reviewed and/or 
completed. 

Options for reopening consist of either a phased opening of x number of 
community centres or the reopening of all community centres. It is not yet 
known when Community Centres will reopen to the public. 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1    The policy implications of the review relate primarily to the Employment 
Learning and Skills, etc. etc. priority however, this is a cross cutting 
work area, which has wider implications on other areas of council 
business.

6.0     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

7.1 Children and Young People in Halton

   None

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

  The report refers to a number of services that have continued during 
   lock down.

7.3 A Healthy Halton

  None

7.4 A Safer Halton

   None

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None

8.0     RISK ANALYSIS

None

Page 32



9.0     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
      LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 33


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 Employment, Learning & Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board Annual Report 2019/20
	DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2020

	5 Covid-19 - New Working Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Tuesday, 28 July 2020 via remote access

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, Cassidy, Logan, Rowe, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leck and June Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones and C. Patino

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
ELS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 10 February 
2020, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS3 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20

The Board received the Employment, Learning and 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board’s 
Annual Report for 2019-20.

The Chair wished to convey his thanks to the Vice 
Chair and all Members of the Board and Officers for their 
support throughout the year.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report for 2019-20 be 
received and recommended to full Council. 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



ELS4 COVID-19 - NEW WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set 
out the range of services that had been provided during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, which were relevant to this Policy and 
Performance Board.

The report outlined these services and included:

Business Support – services provided by the Business 
Improvement Team which included: raising awareness of 
support available to 2,500 local businesses; call handling 
and delivery of the Discretionary Grants Fund.

Employment, Learning and Skills – services provided by the 
Employment, Learning and Skills Division which included: 
information on the Library Services and Leisure Centres; 
details of community activities undertaken, an update on the 
Brindley Theatre; the status of planned events; and 
Community Centres updates.

Further to Members queries, the following was noted:

 Residents who were self-employed were provided 
with several options of Government grants available 
to them.  Many enquiries had come from Halton 
People into Jobs which were then passed onto 
Business Support.  The Chamber of Commerce was 
also providing assistance with grants for self-
employed people via the Government directly.

 Some activities/classes in the Community Centres 
had been suspended; however social distancing was 
now being observed in the swimming pools and gyms 
and some classes were able to continue this way as 
well; and

 A bicycle scheme for staff was planned for later in the 
year but nothing has been confirmed yet.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked all Officers 
for their hard work in dealing with the demands that COVID-
19 had brought upon them and the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
comments made. 

Meeting ended at 5.50 p.m.


